COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF THE |) | CASE NO. |
|-------------------------------------|---|------------|
| PROPOSED POLE ATTACHMENT TARIFFS OF |) | 2022-00105 |
| INVESTOR-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES |) | |

STATEMENT REGARDING HEARING AND BRIEFING

Louisville Gas and Electric Company, Kentucky Utilities Company, Kentucky Power Company and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (collectively the "Electric Utilities"), pursuant to the Commission's March 30, 2022 and June 3, 2022 orders, submit the following statement regarding a hearing and briefing in the above-captioned proceeding:

- 1. The Electric Utilities do **not** request a hearing in this proceeding.
- 2. To the extent the Commission believes that further briefing in this proceeding would be helpful, the Electric Utilities suggest the following briefing schedule:
 - a. All parties and intervenors shall file initial briefs on or before August 1 2022; and
 - b. All parties and intervenors shall file response briefs on or before August 12 2022.
- 3. The Electric Utilities have conferred with the other parties to the proceeding and understand that other parties may be proposing a later briefing schedule. The Electric Utilities' proposal intends to provide the Commission as much time as reasonably possible to review the briefs and issue an order in advance of the August 31, 2022 suspension period. However, the Electric Utilities do not oppose a later briefing schedule if the Commission prefers that.

Dated: July 18, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Robert J. Patton

Kinner & Patton

328 E. Court Street Prestonsburg, KY 41653

Telephone: (606) 886-1343 Facsimile: (606) 886-1349

Email: rjpatton@bellsouth.net

Counsel for Kentucky Power Company

/s/ Larisa M. Vaysman

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo (92796)

Deputy General Counsel

Larisa M. Vaysman (98944)

Senior Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services LLC

139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Phone: (513) 287-4320

Fax: (513) 287-4385

rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com

larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

San V. gdv

Allyson K. Sturgeon

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel-

Regulatory

PPL Services Corporation

220 W. Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 627-2088 Fax: (502) 217-4995

Email: asturgeon@pplweb.com

Sara V. Judd

Senior Counsel

LG&E and KU Energy LLC

220 W. Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 627-4850

Fax: (502) 217-2483

Email: sara.judd@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on July 18, 2022 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding

Robert J. Patton

Counsel for Kentucky Power Company

Resolver